GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2013

HOUSE BILL 512 RATIFIED BILL

AN ACT TO CORRECT ELECTIONS MADE OUTSIDE OF STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF CENTRAL CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

SECTION 1. The terms of all individuals elected solely by the Lee County Board of Education to the Board of Trustees of Central Carolina Community College shall expire effective August 1, 2013.

SECTION 2. No later than August 1, 2013, as required by G.S. 115D-12(a) for elections to Group One of the board of trustees for a community college, four trustees shall be jointly elected to the Central Carolina Community College Board of Trustees by the Board of Education of Chatham County, the Board of Education of Lee County, and the Board of Education of Harnett County with each board having one vote in the election of each trustee. No board of education shall elect a member of the board of education shall reelect an individual elected solely by the Lee County Board of Education whose term expires August 1, 2013, as provided in Section 1 of this act, to one of the terms of office provided in Section 3 of this act.

SECTION 3. The four trustees elected as provided in Section 2 of this act shall serve the following terms:

- (1) One trustee shall be elected to a one-year term expiring July 1, 2014, and quadrennially thereafter.
- (2) One trustee shall be elected to a two-year term expiring July 1, 2015, and quadrennially thereafter.
- (3) One trustee shall be elected to a three-year term expiring July 1, 2016, and quadrennially thereafter.
- (4) One trustee shall be elected to a four-year term expiring July 1, 2017, and quadrennially thereafter.

SECTION 4. This act is effective when it becomes law.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 17th day of July, 2013.

s/ Daniel J. Forest President of the Senate

s/ Thom Tillis Speaker of the House of Representatives

